572

EEFCRE TEE INDIAN CLATS COMZlSSION

THE KICWA, COMANCHE AND APACHE

LaVws L [psar]

TRIBES OF INDIANS,
Petitioners,
V. Docket No. 32
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.,

St Sl Mt N S e N A o A

Decided: March 12, 1957

" ADDITIOXAL FINDINGS OF FACT - ON OFFSETS

23. On December 13, 1955, the Commission made an interlocutory
award to the Kiowa, Comanche and Apzche Tribes of $2,067,166.00, under

dings of fact 6 to 22; and opinion of even date. The follcwing

o]

e “its i

e
FinBel

ings relate to the evidence, talen August 1 and 2, 1956, with respsct

to offsets under Section 2 of the Indian Claims Commissicn Act, €0 Stat.

104L9.

2. Defendamt claims offsets against the award entered herein of

-
CWO

aq

eneral types: (1) those which it asseris as direct charges against

petitioners, and (2) thecse which it asserts should te charged on a pro-

ER)

portionzal basis according to the Indian population at the Xiowa Agency

uq

in Cikdzhoma, The direct charges claimed are:

Depredation peyments . $1,561,368.00
Cash peymenis to incdigent Indians 396,8LL.S
Total direct charges $1,958,212,95
The totzl charges which the defendant ascerts should be offsct



Of the total proportional charges defendant requests offsets of $153,103.07,
wnich 1s 73% of said total sum (i.e. the percentage of

tiorer trives to 21l Indians under the Kiowa Agency).

purposes of reference, defendant placed

Agricultural zid

Agriculiural implements and equip
Clothing

Expenses of Indian delegations
Hardware, glass, oil apd paint
Household equiprment and supplies
Indian cweliings

Indigent Indians

Livestock

Mills and shops

P2y and expenses, agency employees
Provisions

Surveying and allotting
Transportation

Total proportional charges

- - Amd ke b s )

a. For the sole purpose of showing treaty compliance

Office Report certified July 20, 19 El

bursements under treaties and otherwise

of $12,096,355.72,

it wi

o4 nc“oﬁﬂﬁvv}-?e knc~n Ana«wf\n-‘-aw v Aavman 2o
Jeatal R SVI.ALnCC 82

This report reflects total

It is in evidence as defendant's Exhibit 27,

$ 7,523.%L
8,116.76
15,00
370.31
1,019.7L
1,Lh8.29
1,k29,156
3k, 7hh.26
2,609.01
966.5h
Lk, 770.62
89,970.35
75395.06

9,351.21

$209,730.25

-~ '~ TV A ~e
e ot - kNt -

~

and for

in evidence Ceneral Accounting

ds-

from July 1, 1900 to June 30, 19L9,

i1l be distinguished by referring to it as Yoriginal G. A. O. report

of 1951 .®

dence, as defendamt's Zxhibit

b. For the purpose of proving offseis cdefendant placed in evi-~

fed April 11, 1956,

It covers the period July 1,

26, & revised report of the Gereral Account-

oiy as Def. EZx. 2% or

the total of peti-

Hereafter,

1200 ¢

573



5 7L

R
3

.

e item "Indigent Indians: Cash Payments” in disburse-
ment schedules 1, 3 and L of the G, &, O, report was brought down to the
end of the fiscal year 1956 in a supplementary summary, with a letier
signed August 1, 1956, for the Comptroller General, v is in evidence as
defendant's Exhibit 30. This will be designated hereafier as "Supple-
mentary Siatement“ or "Def., Ex. 30."

26, The G. A. O, repcrt was, on iis face, revised to furnish the
information required on offsets by the more recent decisions of the
Court of Claims and this Commission. It is divided into five parts,
numbered I to V. All parts are designed to include only distursements

under other than treaty appropriations. Part I covers direct disburse-

ments to the Xiowa, Comanche and Apache Indians in the form of cash pay-

-

&ls50 sums paid on deprecdaticn juégments. The subseguent parts,

[¥]

L

-~ -~
C Vo a

£

II-V, cover disbursements reportedly made jointly to petitioners and
other bands or tribes., Ezch pert is divided into sections A and, where
appropriate, B, Sections lettered A cover disbursements under vouchers
or invoices indicating that the items involved were for issue to the
Indians., Under sections lettered B, cdisbursements are grouped in which
the vouchers or invoices do not on their face indicate whether the item
were for the Indians or agency, ecducational or other use. Zach part
Eency, € D

and section is divided into Disbursement Schedules numbered 1-28, which
identify the appropriation zct and fund, and give in detail the nature

and guantity of the items involved Ly vears,



DEPREDATICN PATMZNTS

27. Payments of depredation judgments invelving only the petitione

19 =P8

tribes are summarized in C. A, O. report (Dis. Sch. 2, p. 5), for fiscal
years 1901 through 1919 at £1,583,5.8.00, Defendant concedes with
feSpect to this sum that it could find no record of a Lipan Band of
Comanches against which band 2 judgment in the sum of $2180.00 is in-
cluded in the G. A. O, repert (Def. Req. Fdg. 26, subfinding f). De-
fendant claims, therefore, a net offset of $1,561,368.00 on the depre-

ation judgments against petitioners' award,

a. The accounts summarized in this schedule are each based
on a certified copy of the judgment of the Court of Claims, a certificate
of payment by the auditor for the Department of the Interior and related
papers. There are 110L such accounts involved. Saméles of such judg-
ments and accounts are in evidence as defendant's Exhibits 28, 282, 28b,

and 29.

b, The judgments were rendered under the Indizn Depredations
Act of March 3, 1891, section 6 of which reads (26 Stat. 853):

SEC. 6, That the emount of zny judgment so rendered
against any trive of Indians shall be charged agzinst the
ribe by which, or by members cf which, the court shzll

find that the deprecdaticn was committed, and shall be
deducted and pzid in the following manner: First, from
annuities due szid tribe from the United States; secornd,
if no annuities zre due or aveilable, then from any other
funds due szid itribe from the United States, arising from
the szle of their lands or otherwise; third, if no such
funds are due or avzilzble, then irom any epproprietion
for the benefit of said tribe, other than appropriations
for their current znd necessary supperi, subsistence an

5175



N

for:

o3

education; and, feurth, if no such anmui
aprropriaticon is cdue or available, th

the judg
United States: Provided, T 12t any amount
the Treaswry of the United Staztes shall
against such tribe,
anmuis

and shall be decucted
, fund or apprepriation her

inbefore des

fund, or

2
e e zmeunt of
gment shall be paid from the Trezsury of the

1 remain a cnarée

from amy
g'lc.ue

which may hereafter become due from the United States

to such tribe,

c. These d.sbu.semenus were made under identiczl appropriations

YJudgments, Indian Depredation Claims,® G, A.
3 x 3

0. Report, at page F.

The year, date, citation of act and amount appropriated are listed in

original G,

language of

* % % said judam_nts to be paid after the

A. O, Report of 1951, at pages 181 and 1

82. The pertinent

the last Act of July 8, 1618, l:0 Stat. 821, 837, follows:

deductions

recuired to be made under
of the Act approved March
ninety-one // 24 S+at, H 53,
tained and duly certified
Interior to the Secretary
fication shall be mz=de zs
passage

the provisions of section six
tnlrc, eighteen hundred and

>, 3 W -~ o
* shall heve besn ascer-

by the Secretary of the
of the Treasury, which certi-
soon as practiczble zfter the

n

B
"
)

e

of this Act, and such deductions shall be made

according to the discretion of the Secretzry of the
Interior, having due regard to the educational and other

necessary reguirements of
and the amounts paid

the tr
shall be reimbursed to the United

ibe or tribes affecteds

States at such times znd in such propertions as the

Secretary of the Interior
interests of

The pertinent language of 211 of the preceding

identical, except the Act of August

Yhnic

ich reads as follows:

For paymernt of judgzments re
Claims in Indian deprsdation cases, % * %
ments to be paid after the cde

made uncder the provisions
approved March third,

gighteen huncred znd n

may decide to be for the

the Indizn Servizes % % ¢

eppropriations is

26, 1512, 37 Stat. 595, 617-618,

ndered by the Court of
ases, %3 said judg-
ctions recuired to te

a2
ecu ire

of s=ciion six of th= Act
z i

entitled

576



"An Act to provide for the adjusiment and payment
of claims erising from Indian depredations,” shall
have been ascertained and duly certified by the
Secretary of the Interior to the Secretary of the
Treasury, which certification shall be made as soon
as practicable after the passage of this Act; and
the amounts paid shall be reimbursed to the United

States: % * %,
This 1912 Act included an appropriation for $719.00 for depredations
comuitted by Comanche Indians before 1891 and the judgment therefor was
paid by defendant and, insofar as the record discloses, the defendant
has not been reimbursed therefor.

de The Secretary of the Interior, as required by each of the
acts, except that of August 26, 1912, supra, appropriating money to pay
the depredation judgments of the petitioﬁers (ageregating $1,563,5L8,
less $2180), certified as to each of 1103 of the judgment claims, sub-

stantially zs follows:

%* % % I hereby certify that nore of the tribes or nations
of Indians against whom the above specified judgments
were rendered have any annuities due them from the United
States or any other funds due them from the United States
arising from the szle of their lands or ctherwise, nor is
there any appropriations for their berefit other than the
appropriavion for their current and necessary support,
subsistence a2nd education availzble for the payment of
the judgments rendered against them, or out of which the
same should be paid, cue regard being had to their edu-
cationzl and other necessary reguirements.

e. By Article II of the Act of June 6, 1900, 31 Stat. 672,
680; I Kapp. 70k, 712, Congress provided, in acquiring the land here

at issue, that none of the cash considerztiocn for said land should be

subject to pawvment of depredation judgmentis. The article reads, in pert,

2s follows:

577



That none of the money < interest thereon which is
by the terms of the said agreemeni, to be paid id
Indians shall be applied to the payment of any
that has or may hereafter be rencered under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress zrproved March third,

eighteen hundred znd ninety-$ne, entitled "An Act to p
vide for the adjudiczation znd payvment of claims arisirng
from Indian depredations.

3]

O=

The sums claimed by defendant based on expenditures made by the United

States in the payment of depredation judgments are denied as offsets.

INDIGENT INDIANS - CASH PAYMENTS

28, stricken by Order of 7/18/57 (see pg. 315-2).



Stricken by Order of 7/18/57

DISBURSEMENTS FCR INDIANS UNDER
KIOWA AGENCY, OKLAHOMA

29. These items are covered by Part III of G.4.0, feporto At pages
13-1k t’nere;:i‘ is the record of the populé.tion of petitioners and other
tribes under the Kiowa Agency, Oklzhoma, for the years 1900 through 19L5.

By computation from this 1ist,' it appears: For the years 1900
throneh 1024 +he

armant arae A +ha +AtaTl AT Amanbkan s Oamanahac ~awA
QToonTZaTeS L TS TTTIL T LDITATC, WIILIX Lo aa

N

Kiowa to 21l Indians under the agency veried from & low in 1506 of
73.71% to 2 high in 1900 of 75.22%; in 1927 and 1928, it was 75.18% and
75.16%; no percentage is availzble for the year 129, and feor the years

1930 through 1945 it varied between a low in 19LL of 76.09% to a high in
1931 of 76.95%. Seventy-three (73%) per cent is tzken 2s a minimum and
fair propcrtion of the following disbursements to charge against the

petitiorers. It would zppear from the evidence that in 1928 and there-

after Fort Sill Apache znd

(o}

ther Indians were reported under the Kiowa
Agency. In view of the findings herein made and the smzll increase

caused by such additional Indians, the percentage fizure of 13%

<

jde

3 2

I~

2ir zpproximeiion.

57



ANa
Co
(@]

Section &, Part III, of the G, A. O, report aggregates items

3}

foer use of Indians on the fact of the voucher or related

[N

indiceate

papers.
The generzl surmery by classes is totzled in Statement No. 3

(pp. 15-16) at $141,879.L5. From this Distursement Schedule No. 7

(p. 20) must be deducted. This is.a depredation pzyment on zccount of

the Kicwa and Wichita tribes in the amount of $215.00 and defendant con-

ceded that it did not have ithe essentizl zccounting of the Wichita tribtal

funds. The figures used in the findings %hich follow perteain exclusively

to items in Section A, Part III, of the C. A. O. feport, after the con-

cessions mede by defendant at trial and in its proposed findings and

brief,

30. stricken by Order of 7/18/57 (see pg. 313-a). :



31. (2) Stricken by Order of 7/18/57 (see pg. 315~a).

(b) The balance of the total sum of $2,626.62 claimed as an
offset urder this heading was expended as follows: A sum of $36.00 in
190L for 120 tushels of cction sesd issued to the Indians for experi-

rmental plantinz, This item is not a proper oifset., The remainder of
the total sum, or £623.63, was expended for seceds betiween 131 and 1939.
These items, makding up the $£623.63, are not proper offsets. During =211

or most of the period, similar disbursemenis were being made by the

e

United Staies for seeds

I8

Tl

-y

C

5 s znd fertilizers from the "Apache, Kiowa,
and Ccmanche L% Fund® (see Def. Ex. 27, Dis. Sch. No. 3). In addition,
mary of these items are small and zppear o have been expended for

educaticnal and experimentzl purposes.

32. Stricken by Order of 7/18/57 (see pg. 316-a)

5 &1

-



S

-
o

-
)s

-

o8

k

en by Order cf 7/18/57

(see pg. 315-a).

5



Stricken by Order of 7/18/57 (see pg.

33,

for the purchase of clothing (p. 63, Def. Zx. 25).

unexplaired.

Clothing - $15.00.

315-a).

In 1931, the United States expended $15.00

The item is otherwise

The record shows the expenditure of tribal funds for cloth-

ing (p. 31, Def., Ex. 27). The defendani’s witness admitted there was no

eviderce of receipt of th

sought to be charged here is to

-

N
Suvion

s

disiri

and, in the
will Te considered zs =n

(e

nce ¢f any proof cf receipt by the

by the Indians (Tr. 13L%).

The sum

-

small to be considered as for tribal

expendiiure and denied as an offset.

58



3. Expenses of Indian Delegaiicns - 3370.31. The United Siates

spent $10.31 in 1505 (p. L6, Daf. Tz, 28), and §3€0.00 in 1939 (p. 71,

Def, Ex. 26) urder the heading "Txpenses of Indian Delegations."™ Although
it would appear that the vouchers showing these expenditures would in-
dicate the tribesl membership of the delegates, or at least the iribe or
tribes whose business was affected; the United States did not introcuce
the vouchers into evidence. Where an item would appear to be susceptible
of precise delineation which would enable this Commission to find it
should properly be charged to one or more particular tribes, we do not
think it proper to pro rate the charge amcng tribes at an agency regard-
less of the propriety of the charge as an offset. The record shows the
expenditure of tribal funds for expenses of Indian delegations, (7, 31,

Def, Ex. 27). The defendant hzs not met iis burden of procf on this

(=Y

item and it is disallowed.

35. Hardware, CGlass, 0il and Paimts - $9LL.EO
Housenold Ecuipment &nc oupnlies - $2,409.hb
Indian Dweliincs - $1,L2%.16

The United States cleims expenditures of £9LL.E0 for the pericd
1901, throuvgh 1908, listied under the hezding "Hardware, Class, Cil and
Paints.®™ The item of househoid expenses-.and supplies totalled $1,37h.LL
for the period 1901, through 1208; and $35.00 in 1932, The item of Indian
dwellings, in the sum of $1,L42%.15, was expended in 1SL3. There is no

evidence in the record to indicztie that any of these items were issuecd

tritzl basis. Defendant's witress stated he had no

ot
(o]
ct
]
1)
1
o]
n.
’Ju
[
w3
0
o]
o]
m



27). The agency employees were furnished with living cuarters and house-

hold necessities by defendant (Tr. 1LLO). Examination of the items under

herdware and household equipment discleses that they are of type and
number which would be used for agency buildings. It would appear that
if Indian dweliings were furnished in 19L3, in the amount indicated,

it was on an individual basis and the tribzl identity of the individuals
should be ascertainable. Under the evidence, all three of these items
are denied as gratuities.

36. Indigent Indians - $3L,7LL.26

Agricultural Aid:

Digging wells and well equipment $ 5,6L3.28
Seeds, fruit trees and fertilizer L,537.0L
Board . 872.%0
Clothing L98.56
Fuel . 13.87
Household eguipment and supplies 181.23
Indian dwellings ' 10,837.23
Livestock:
Feed and care of 790,05
Purchase of 230.85
Subsistence ' 11,139.65
Total 83L,7Lh.26

The cdefendant seeks to chargze gratuities under the general heading

4

"Indigent Indians,® for the items set oui asbove, in the total amount of
$3L,Thi .26, These expenditures are for the periocd 1630, ihrough 19L9,

and are sought to be charged against petitionmers on a pro rata basis as

ct

585



AVAY
o
O~

guished from the cash payment for Indigent Indians, detailed in

Finding 28, which are clzimed as direct char

Q l)

es.
The testimomy of defencdant's witness on this item is that the voucher
or other evidence of expenditure, available in the Cereral Accounting
Office, in most cases gave the name of the individusl Indian who was the
recipient of the expenditure or service (Tr. 1352). While a few sample
vouchers were introduced into evidence to explain the nature of the ex-
penditures (Def, Exs. 32c, 32e, 32f, 32i), and though the name of the
beneficiary appears on each voucher, in no case has defendant proved that
the recipisnt of the expenditure or item was a member of a petitioner
tribe. When, in the nzture of ;uhin;gs, evidence is available to show

trival membership of z recipient of Covernmermt furmds but the defendant

~

feils to supply such evidence, we are not just ed in charging the costs,
pro rata, among severzl tribes,
37. Livestock - Feed and Care of - $3L8.10

Purchease of - _ 127.33
- Total L475.43

The defendant seeks to charge petitioners with the sum of $3l{8010,
listed under the heading "Feed and Care cf Livestock.™ During the periocd
1901 through 1208, the Uniied Siztes I'mder this heading purchased shoes
for horses and muies, and nails for the same 2zt a ccst of $163.32 (pp. LO,

L5, L7, 50, 58, Def. Tx. 26), and spent £11.30 for coarse salt (p. LS,

Def. Ex. 26). ing the years 1931 through 1933, a total of 3163.L8 weas
spent for chicken feed (pp. 63, 45, &6, Def. Ex. 26). In 19LL, £10.00

warth of chicken feed was purchesed (p. 3L, Def. Ex. 26). In 1931, 1932



and 1933, the evidence shows the purchase by the United States of the

totel of 1,117 baby chicks, 13 hens and one rooster, at a total cost

18]

4

' A . . .
of $127.33 (pp. 63, 65, 66, Def. Tx. 26). These items may well have
been for agency use and are denied zs of fsets.

38. Mills and Shoos - £552.9

Blacksmith shops $L91.70 (190L-1508)

Carpenter shops 2.25 (1901)

Machine shops 9.75 (1905)

Tin Shops 19,2k (1901, 1906-1907)
Totel $552.%4

and Expenses of

Pay of Herders and stockmen & 11.67 (1908)

Pay of Blacksmiths 10,00 (1908)
Pay of Butchers . 10.00 (1508)
Pzy of Carpenters 53.33 (1908)

" .Y
Total items  §867.9L

~

The defendant claims credit for the items set out zbove, in amounts
and years as indiczted. The defendznt hzs submitted evidence only to
show the expenditure of public funds for these items. The nature of the
expenditure shows no direct receipt b& the tribes. There is no evidence
to show that the expenditure of these funds was for the benefit of the
petitioners. They undoubiedly were administrztive or agency expenditures.

39. Provisions - $86,509.C7

The defencant claims expenditures for provisions in the emoqni of
386,502.07 =s gratuities. Between 1901 znd 1610, the defendant expended
the sum of %85,329.&7 for such, and between 1930 and 1910 expended the
sun of $1,17$.20 for the sare purpeses. The yearly treakdown is as

follows for the years 1901 through 1910:

~
=3



e e

1901 $27,553.11
1502 231,310.32
1903 8,288.57
150hL 6,232.06
1905 L, h17.1:0
1906 L,876.57
1907 178.83
1907 3,532.L6
1908 3,685.39
1909 1,935.85
1910 3,01k.91

In fiscal year 1901, the sum of $27,553.11 for provisions was ex-
pended for such items as 116,000 lbs., of flour, 703,086 1lbs. of beef
cattle, 52,500 1lbs. of flour and 36,035 lbs. of corn. In fiscal year
1902, rrovisions included, among others, such items as 108,991.826 Ibs.
of beef cattle and 89,750 1bs. of flowr. Expenditures for these provisions,
together with purchases of coffee, sugar, szlt and bacon, were made yearly
between 1501 and 1910 inclusive, zlthough following 1902 the disburse-
ments were censiderably less than before,

Cn September 1, 1302, the zgent a2t the Kiowa Agency repcrted on the
generzl condition of the Indians as felilows: (Pet. Ex, 11:3-1(b))

The larger nurber live in hcuses on their allotments and . -
ere manifesting considerable pride in the ownership of indi-

viduzl homesteads, and in very many czses their houses zare

Turnished well with comforts and conveniences which ecuip

civilized home 1ife, % % % There are-no vagabord beggers
emong these Indians, In some way, even the pocrast among

P2 A

them make out with what they receive from the income of their
lands, so that no real suffering from poveriy is known zmong

then,

The Kicwz, Comanche and Apachs, as z rule, eppreciate the
good fortune that heas befallen them in the opening of the
surplus lznds cf their reservation to setilement by whites,
and realize the justness of being thrown for the most part
uoon t’r:eir ovn resources ‘or livelihcod, Congress at i



the ensuing fiscal year, and they understard that they are
expected to support themselves through their own effortis
upon their allotments and the money derﬂved rom the s&le
of their surplus lands under act of June 6, 1 00, and the
rents received from their pasture reserves Whlch are held

in cormaon.
Defendant is entitled to offsets for 73% of the sums expended for
provisions for the fiscal years 1901 and 1902 only, during which pericd
tal of $L8,863.L43 was disbursed, or $35,670.30. The remaining sum
of $1,179.60 experded for provisions from 1930 through 1940 consists of
small items mostlv for miscellaneous provisions and is not a proper offset.

39(a) Added hv Order of 7/18/57 (see pg. 315-a).
LU. ““'ransportation

s

Defendant claims expenditures totaling $29.07 for transportation
of agriculiurzl implements and equipment. This sum was expended between
the years 1912.1921, and afier such articles were made available for sale
to the Indians cn credit. These items are not proper offsets. A sum of
£L8.05 is claimed by defendant for the transperiation of clothing over a
period of years. No explanation as‘to the use planned for such clothing
or its distribution is made by defendant. The items making up the sum
of $h8.05 for transportaticn of clothing are denied as offsets. The ex-
penditure cf the sums of £201.88 for trapspcrtation of hardware, glass,
0il, and paints, £212.Lh9 for the transpartation of housesheld ecu:.v...en't an
supplies, and 28.00 for transpertizticn of feed for livestcck are denied
as proper offsets (see Findings 35 and 37). In 1918, the sum of $12.80
vas experced for the transperiztion of 1293 pounds of kerosene, and in

1920, the sum of %1L.2L was expended for the t

L2}
f
3
1]
‘d
3
ct
1)
ct
e
O
o
@]
)
ot
3
[)]
7]
5
®

procuct. The cost of the fuel itself is not claimed as an offset. The

AVa

R



item of $27.0L for transpertation is denied as an offset. In

’_J
ny
@]
-
ct
53
®

sum of $2.51 was expended for the fransperiation of 3C5 pounds of seed,
This item is not 2 proper offset, (See Finding 31(b)). The items making
up the swm of £5L.6L for transporiztion of provisions over a mmber of
~ years do not indicate tribal as distinguished from agency cr individual
use znd are denied as offsets,
DISBURSEMENTS KIGWA AGENCY WHERE INDIAN
CR TRIBAL USE IS KCT INDICATED ON THE
FACE OF THE VOUCHERS (R RTLATED PAPERS
Ll, These items are segregated under Section B, of Part III, of the
G. A. 0. repcrt. Defendant claims a total of $68,065.80 was expended
under this heading for the Indizans of the Kiowa Agency from 1901 to 19L7,
and asks that 73% of said sum, or $L5,688.03, be zllowed as an offset.
The types of expenditures here urged are as follows:
Agriculiural Aid eeeeeessevecssccencesses § 19,80

Azriculturzl Implements
and Equipment ccoesececcesscecocscsssees 1,105.34

Hardware, CGlass, 0il

and Paint ® ¢ @GP ODDO0S SO0 S OO SOO000DSADSSsODN 75.1h
Household Zguipment and Supplies ceoccces 38.85

LiveStCC}C 0000000000000 0S60800609®0000¢® OO 2,133‘58
I‘Eills a:ld S:’IO;DS 6060000600600 000a0C6060000S60O0O 2“13060

Pzy and Expenses, Agency
=

Bﬁ 10yeeS 0086000000000 ¢€eE0000009®86000000 bh,6;>°62

PrOVISIiONS eeeevencecsesceasennnnannseass 3,081,28

Surveying and Allotiing

0006060000600 eee00 7,395006

TransSportaiion coeeeececosscsssscasscscos By 167.53



L2. The expenditwre of $19.80 for agricultural aidé was made for the
purchase of 53% gallons of lubriczting oil in 1901. This may well have
been an agency expense, It is not 2 proper offset. Of the items under
"Agricultural Implemsnts and Equipment,™ the sum of $533.07 was expended
in 1901 for parts for mowing machines. In 1901, ten mowing machines were
purchased and defendant has been z2llowed an offset for the machines
(Finding 32). 1In 1909, the sum of $1Li3.79 was expended for agricultural
implements and equipment and a sum of $428.L8 in 1910, making a total of
$1,105.3L under this heading. It is not possible to determine from the
record whether these items were used by the agency, issued to the Indians
or sold to the Indizns on credit, az%d, therefcre, are not proper offsets.
Hardware, glass, o0il and paint items in the sum of $75.1L and household
equipment and suppiis_-s in the sum of $38.85 appear to be.most likély
agency expenditures and are denied s an offset. (See Fdg. 35).

L3. Stricken by Order of 7/18/57 (see pg. 315-a).

Je

Lli. Defendant claims offsets totzlins

{1

113.40 in the G, A. O. report

!

under "Mills znd Shops." This sum includes expenditures for the tlack-

smith, carpenter, machine znd tin snhops. These shops no doubi were



ervice and th

maintzined primarily as an agency or acdministrative s

are not proper offsets.
he total amount of $LL,655.62 are claimed by de-
butchers,

LS. Offsets in th
, stockmen, blacksmiths,

fendant for pay and expenses of
These items were

and generzl mechanics.

carpenters, harness-makers
expended primerily for agency or administrative services and are not

proper offsets.
A total of 37,395.06 is cleimed as offsets by defendant for
2

L.

surveying and sllotting expenditures. Of this totzl, $3,807.72 was
expended in 1901 and the remainder in 1207. There appears to be no
record as to what lands were being surveyed and allotted to

evidence of
During the year 1901, the United States

incur these items of expendifire.
and &lloiting lands ic¢ members cf petitioner trites as re-

was surveying
of June &, 1SC0, under an appropriztion act of Jamuary k,

Act

]

In the absence of proof as to

quired by th
1901, 31 Stat. 727 (Def. Ex. 27, p. 3L).
items cf expenditure were made were those

whether the lands fer which the
of petitioner trives, the items are not proper offsets.
LL7. Stricken by Order of 7/18/57 (see pg. 315-a).



Stricken by Order of 7/18/37 (see pg. 315-a).

\O
()



Stricken by Order of 7/18/57 (see pg. 313-a).

DISBURSEMENTS THEROUCH ¥ES OXLATICMA

VESTERN

CONMSOLIDATED AGEN C:Y

L8. These are summarized in G. A. O. Repcrt, Part IV, Sections A

and B, Disbursement Schecdules 25-26 (pp. 160-165). Defendant concedes
in its orief t;..at the swms imvelved, toteling $1,£23.59, =re‘ too smzll

to prorate through four consclidated zgencies and the rmumerous tribes

involved. (G. A, C. Report, p. 159).



“R0UGH ANADARKO ARZA CrriCz,
G

DISBUREZMENTS TH:
SCUTHERN PLAINS AGERCY
Part 7, pp. 166-169, summarizes two

Here the G. A. C. Repcrt

$102,89L:.0L.

b
Defendant conceded a2t the trizl, that
igation, it could not supply evidence to support an

L9.

categories, totaling

:

after a field imvest
allocation. (Tr. 1265).
SUMMATTION

Stricken by Order of 7/18/57 (see pg. 315-a).

50.

Edgar E. Witt
Chief Commissioner

Louis J. O'Mary
Associate Ccormmissioner

M. Holt

¥m.
Associate Commissioner






